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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND
*

DALE KNIGHT *
119 Randolph Avenue *
Hagerstown, MD 21740 *

*
and *

*
SHACOLE ROLLE       *
119 Randolph Avenue *
Hagerstown, MD 21740 *

*
Plaintiffs, *

*
v. * Case No. ______________________

*
AZIZ PROPERTIES, LLC *
463 Sternwheeler Court *
Gaithersburg, MD 20877 *

*
Serve On: Resident Agent *
Rabi Ullah *
522 North Frederick Avenue *
Unit 20B *
Gaithersburg, MD 20877 *

*
and *

*
MALIK NAJEEB *
43035 Northlake Boulevard *
Leesburg, VA 20176 *

*
Defendants. *

*
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Dale Knight and Shacole Rolle, by their counsel Seth J. Crisler-Smith and Jennifer E.S. 

Weil of Maryland Legal Aid, sue Aziz Properties, LLC and Malik A. Najeeb on the following 

grounds.

E-FILED; Washington Circuit Court
Docket: 11/30/2023 10:10 AM; Submission: 11/30/2023 10:10 AM

Envelope: 14664637

C-21-CV-23-000498
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Introduction 
 

This complaint arises from the failure of Aziz Properties, LLC and Malik Najeeb (the 

to timely deliver possession of residential rental property; 

acts of retaliation against Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle; and Defendants  false and misleading 

representations and omissions concerning that rental property. In each instance, Defendants  

actions violated the law and caused harm to Mr. Knight, Ms. Rolle, and their minor children. 

In August 2023, Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle contracted with Aziz Properties, LLC 

to rent 119 Randolph Avenue, a duplex house in Hagerstown, Maryland (the 

 as a home for their family, which includes their two children. Mr. Najeeb is an 

owner of Aziz. He handled the matter for Aziz and signed the lease on its behalf. Defendants 

own and operate the Property in the City of Hagerstown, Maryland .  

Defendants failed to timely deliver possession of the Property in accordance with the 

lease. This caused Mr. Knight, Ms. Rolle, and their two minor children to be homeless and suffer 

damages. Upon taking possession of the Property  about two weeks after the lease started  Mr. 

Knight and Ms. Rolle discovered numerous property defects. They promptly contacted the City

Code Administration Division and requested an inspection.  

Upon inspecting the Property, the City provided Defendants notice of multiple violations 

of City code. In addition, the City condemned the Property because of an improperly installed 

gas water heater that was venting inside the Property structure.1 The condemnation caused Mr. 

Knight, Ms. Rolle, and their children to be displaced from the Property and to suffer damages, 

including severe anxiety and other emotional distress. Defendants made no effort to mitigate the 

 
1 ther violations of City Code included, inter alia, standing water and debris 

in the basement; unpermitted attic, plumbing, and bathroom work; inadequate clothing dryer 
ventilation; multiple non-working electrical outlets; and disconnected or missing smoke detectors. 
Some conditions have been remediated as of the date of this complaint and others have not.  
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harm they caused, such as by providing substitute housing for Mr. Knight, Ms. Rolle and their 

children. 

To begin with, Defendants leased the Property unlawfully. The City required Defendants 

to obtain a rental license for the Property before renting it. Defendants possessed no such rental 

license when leasing the Property to Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle. Further, the Property should 

have been inspected before Defendants rented it to Mr. Knight, Ms. Rolle, and their children. 

Such an inspection could have revealed substantial property defects, including those defects that 

caused the Property to be condemned. Had Defendants obtained the required rental license and 

submitted the Property to the required inspection, the Property would not have been condemned 

and Mr. Knight, Ms. Rolle, and their children would not have been displaced as a result. 

Defendants failed to disclose to Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle that it lacked a required rental 

license; that it had not completed a City inspection; and that the Property was at risk of 

immediate condemnation. Defendants falsely warrantied that the Property would be delivered on 

September 1, 2023, when in fact Defendants had no intention of timely delivering the Property.  

As a result of  false and misleading representations and omissions, Mr. 

Knight and Ms. Rolle were induced to execute the lease and came to suffer damages, including 

severe anxiety and other emotional distress. Despite the foregoing, Defendants still retained rent, 

collected rent, and attempted to collect rent  including rent already paid. 

Making matters worse for Mr. Knight, Ms. Rolle, and their children, after they contacted 

Maryland Legal Aid and their Legal Aid counsel notified Defendants of their unlawful conduct, 

Defendants responded with an immediate onslaught of illegal retaliation.  

This Complaint seeks damages, court costs, and reasonable attorney fees in connection 

with Defendants  illegal and harmful mistreatment of Mr. Knight, Ms. Rolle, and their children.  
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Parties 

1. Dale Knight and Shacolle Rolle reside at 119 Randlolph Avenue in Hagerstown, 

Maryland.  

2. Aziz Properties, LLC is a Maryland limited liability company that owns and 

leases 119 Randolph Avenue in Hagerstown, Maryland.  

3. Malik Najeeb resides at 43035 Northlake Boulevard in Leesburg, Virginia and is 

a member of Aziz Properties, LLC. Mr. Najeeb manages 119 Randolph Avenue for Aziz. Mr. 

Najeeb directed and participated in the unlawful conduct that forms the basis of this 

complaint. 

Jurisdiction and Venue 

4. This Court has jurisdiction over Aziz under Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Pro. § 6-

102 because Aziz is organized under the laws of Maryland. The Court has jurisdiction over 

Mr. Najeeb under Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Pro. § 6-103(b)(1) because he regularly 

transacts business is Maryland. 

5. Venue is proper in this Court under Cts. & Jud. Pro. § 6-201(a) and (b) because 

the defendants carry on a regular business in Washington County and the causes of action 

arose in Washington County.  

Facts Common to All Counts 
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2 While not yet the subject of this Complaint, Defendants have now undertaken a Fourth 

Retaliation in the form of a second Breach of Lease notice. 
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 Under Maryland law, a residential landlord cannot lawfully 

provided written or actual notice of a good faith complaint about an alleged violation of the 

lease, violation of law, or condition on the lease premise that is a substantial threat to the 

health Real Prop. § 8-208.1(a).  
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 Under Mayland law, a 

provided written or actual notice of a good faith complaint about an alleged violation of the 

lease, violation of law, or condition on the lease premise that is a substantial threat to the 

Real Prop. § 8-208.1(a).  

 

 

 The notice accused Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle of misrepresentation in their lease 

application, falsely alleged that Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle deliberately damaged the Property, 
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and falsely alleged that Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle presented a clear and imminent danger of 

doing serious further harm to the Property. 

 Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 Under Maryland law a 

provided written or actual notice of a good faith complaint about an alleged violation of the 

lease, violation of law, or condition on the lease premise that is a substantial threat to the 

Real Prop § 8-208.1(a).  
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3  summary ejectment complaint was further deficient on its face because it did 

not contain statutorily-required information, including whether the Property is an affected property 
as defined at Section 6-801 of the Environment Article and is properly registered under that Article.  
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 Mr. Najeeb and Aziz are s within the meaning of the Maryland 

Consumer Debt Collection Act Debt Collection Act  they collected and attempted 

to collect an alleged debt arising out of a consumer transaction. Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 

14-201(b). 

 In charging and suing for rent and fees under a lease, Mr. Najeeb and Aziz were 

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 1-4-201(b).  

 The lease for 119 Randolph Avenue 

Com. Law § 14-201(c).  

 Mr. Najeeb and Aziz violated the Debt Collection Act because they had no right 

to collect the sums they sought from Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle and because they attempted to 

collect an alleged debt knowing they had no right to do so. Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-

202(8). 

 Mr. Najeeb and Aziz further violated the Debt Collection Act by collecting and 

retaining full September rent when Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle did not get possession of the 

Property until September 16, and by suing Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle for the September rent 

they had already paid. s actions in seeking, collecting and retaining rent which 

Defendants could not legally seek, collect or retain, while possession of the Property had not 
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been granted at the beginning of the lease term, violates the Debt Collection Act. Md. Code 

Ann., Com. Law § 14-202(8). 

 Mr. Najeeb and Aziz also violated the Debt Collection Act by suing Mr. Knight 

and Ms. Rolle for September and October rent when 119 Randolph Avenue was not a 

licensed rental Property and Mr. Najeeb and Aziz had no right to collect rent for the 

unlicensed period.  

 A collector further violates the Debt Collection Act by violating the federal Fair 

Debt Collection Practices Act at sections 804 through 812. See Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 

14-202(11).  

 efforts to collect rent they were not owed violated the Fair 

Debt Collection Practices Act.  

 As a result of violations of the Debt Collection Act, Mr. 

Knight and Ms. Rolle suffered consequential damages, including severe emotional distress.  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 The Maryland Consumer Protection Act prohibits a person from engaging in 

unfair or deceptive trade practices. Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-101 et seq. 

 A under the Consumer Protection Act includes an 

corporation, business trust, statutory trust, estate, trust, partnership, association, two or more 
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Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-101(h). 

 As persons  under the Consumer Protection Act, Mr. Najeeb and Aziz are 

prohibited by the Act from engaging in unfair and deceptive trade practices.  

 Mr. Najeeb and Aziz engaged in unfair, abusive, and/or deceptive trade practices 

against Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle, including: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

See Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 13-301(1), (2), (5), (14).  

 Mr. Najeeb and Aziz misled Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle by telling them that they 

could move into 119 Randolph Avenue on September 1, 2023, and by executing a lease 

effective that date when they knew the Property was not ready for occupancy on that date.    

 Mr. Najeeb and Aziz misled Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle by failing to disclose that 

the Property had not been inspected by the City and that they had no license to rent it.  

 Further, Mr. Najeeb and Aziz misled Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle by failing to 

disclose dangerous conditions at the Property that presented a substantial risk to the health 

and safety of Mr. Knight, Ms. Rolle, and their children, and which led the City to condemn 

the Property.  
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 Mr. Najeeb and Aziz made no effort to mitigate the harm that their misleading 

conduct caused to Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle.  

 Mr. Knight and Ms. Rolle reasonably relied on Mr.  

misleading statements and deceitful representations.  

 It is a violation of the Consumer Protection Act to violate Debt Collection Act. 

Md. Code Ann., Com. Law §§ 13-303(14)(iii). 

 Mr. Najeeb and Aziz violated the Debt Collection Act as set forth at Count V. 

 Due to Mr. 

Knight and Ms. Rolle suffered consequential damages, including severe emotional distress.  
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Jennifer E.S. Weil, Esq.
Maryland Legal Aid
22 South Market Street, Suite 11
Frederick, Maryland 21701
Email: jweil@mdlab.org
Phone: (240) 575-5025
Fax: (301) 698-2636
CPF No. 9812170265

22 South Market Street, Suite 11

/s/

/s/


